as opening hours of April 1, 2026), the Transferor Company shall stand amalgamated with and 
absorbed into the Transferee Company. Upon the Scheme becoming effective and in consideration of 
the amalgamation, the Transferee Company shall issue and allot 177 (One Hundred Seventy Seven) 
fully paid up equity shares of Re. 1/- each of the Transferee Company for every 100 (One Hundred) 
fully paid up equity shares of Rs. 2/- each held by shareholders of the Transferor Company. 

The Board of Directors of the Company has also approved the execution, delivery and performance

[...]

Transferor Company and other parties, as may be directed by the Hon'ble National Company Law 
Tribunal (‘NCLT’); (iv) Hon’ble NCLT; and (v) any other approvals, as may be required. The Scheme 
will be made effective only after the completion of transfer of 5,94,55,837 (Five Crore Ninety Four 
Lakh Fifty Five Thousand Eight Hundred and Thirty Seven) fully paid up equity shares of Rs. 2 
(Rupees Two) each of the Transferor Company, by Sapphire Foods Mauritius Limited (‘SFML’) to 
Arctic International Private Limited (‘Arctic’), a group company, representing about 18.5% of the 

fully paid up equity share capital of the Transferor Company as on date.

[...]

thereby creating value for shareholders. 

5. In case of cash 

consideration – 
amount or 
otherwise share 
exchange ratio 

Upon the Scheme becoming effective and in consideration of the amalgamation, the 
Transferee Company shall issue and allot 177 (One Hundred Seventy Seven) fully paid 
up equity shares of Re. 1/- each of the Transferee Company for every 100 (One 
Hundred) fully paid up equity shares of Rs. 2/- each held by shareholders of the 
Transferor Company. 

The New Equity Shares to be issued and allotted pursuant to the Scheme shall rank